> e
Gerrier-Ryan Inc
TRANSMITTAL May 11, 1999

G-R #:180021

TO: Mr. David B. De Witt CC: Mr Doug Lee
Tosco Marketing Company Gettler-Ryan Inc.
2000 Crow Canyon Place, Syjte=$86 Dublin, California
San Ramon, California 9458.
o
FROM: Deanna L. Harding == ~ RE: Tosco (Unocal) SS #6419
Project Coordinator &= > 6401 Dublin Boulevard
Gettler-Ryan Inc. S = Dublin, California
6747 Sierra Court, Suite ] &8
Dublin, California 94568 (== &

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION

1 Revised 5/11/99 Figure 2 - Concentration Map
Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Semi-Annual 1999 - Events of February 10,
and April 12, 1999

COMMENTS:

Please replace Figure 2 - Concentration Map in the above described report. Thank you.

(0 Mo '?D‘r dons - l’ld’\

Enclosure , M o 9 i e /b

cc: Ms. Eva Chu
Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502

agency/6419cor.qmt

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J + Dublin, Catifornia 94568 +« (925) 551-7555
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/A GerTLER-Ryan Inc.
TRANSMITTAL April 26, 1999

G-R #:180021
TO: Mr. David B. De Witt CC: Mr Doug Lee
Tosco Marketing Company Gettler-Ryan Inc.
2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400 Dublin, California
San Ramon, California 94583
FROM: Deanna L. Harding ' RE: Tosco (Unocal) SS #6419
Project Coordinator 6401 Dublin Boulevard
Gettler-Ryan Inc, o Dublin, California
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J
Dublin, California 94568
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:
COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
1 April 2, 1999 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Revised April 20, 1999 Semi-Annual 1999 - Events of February 10, 1999

and April 12, 1999

COMMENTS:

This report is being sent to you for your review/comment, prior to being distributed on your behaif.
If no comments are received by May 7,1999, this report will be distributed to the following:
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(/" GeTTLER- Ryan Inc.

Mr. David B. De Witt

Tosco Marketing Company

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400
San Ramon, California 94583

April 2, 1999
Revised: April 20, 1999
G-R Job #180021

RE: Semi-Annual 1999 Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #6419
6401 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California

Dear Mr. De Witt:

This report documents the semi-annual groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R). On February 10, 1999, field personnel monitored and sampled three wells (MW-1 through
MW-3) at the above referenced site. In addition, field personnel returned to the site on April 12, 1999 to
monitor and re-sample one well (MW-1).

Static groundwater levels were measured and all wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Separate-phase hydrocarbons were not present in the wells. Static water level data and
groundwater elevations are summarized in Table 1. Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations are summarized in
Table 3. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells as specified by G-R Standard Operating
Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached). The field data sheets are also attached. The samples were
analyzed by Sequoia Analytical. Analytical results are summarized in Tables 1 and 2. A Concentration Map
is included as Figure 2. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical reports are also attached.

B Vs

Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

Stephen J. Carte-/

Senior Geologist, R.G. No, 5577

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map
Figure 2: Concentration Map
Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results - Metals
Table 3: Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations _
Attachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets
6419.qm Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J « Dublin, California 94568 + (925) 551-7555
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #6419
6401 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California

Well 1D/ ~ Date DTW GWE TPH(D) TPH(G) B T "E X0 MTBE

TOC* (ft.) (msl) {pph) {opb) {opb) (epb) (epb) (pb) = (ppb)

MW-1

330.45 03/14/94 7.27 323,18 g10’ 1,800° 17 ND ND ND -
08/25/94 8.57 321.88 910° 9,2007 48 ND 540 ND -
09/30/94 8.78 321.67 - - - - - - -
10/20/94 8.98 321.47 - - - - - - -
11/18/94 7.69 322.76 910° 5,100 33 ND 560 38 -
12/20/94 7.58 322.87 - - - - . - -
01/17/95 6.03 324.42 - - - - - - -
02/15/95 6.29 324.16 660" 3,300 13 ND 180 5.2 -
03/13/95 5.64 324.81 - - - - - — -
04/06/95 5.62 324.83 - - - - - - -
05/17/95 6.26 324.19 200° 130 0.75 ND 1.5 ND -
06/15/95 6.75 323.70 - - - - - .- -
08/25/95 7.91 322.54 - 450 9.1 ND 21 2.0 3
11/28/95 9.03 321.42 - 1,400 18 3.0 98 3.6 3
02/26/96 5.77 324.68 - 560 9.3 ND 22 ND 1,300
08/23/96 7.78 322.67 - ND ND ND ND ND 640

330.23 02/17/97 5.73 324.50 - 120 1.0 0.95 ND ND 280
08/18/97 7.38 322.85 - ND ND ND ND ND 100
02/02/98° 5.10 325.13 - ND’ 130 ND’ ND’ ND’ 32,000
08/24/98 6.73 323.50 - ND’ ND’ ND’ ND’ ND’ 26,000/24,000°
02/10/99 5.46 324.77 - ND’ ND’ ND’ NDY ND’ 84,000/100,000°
04/12/99 6.38 323.85 - ND’ ND’ ND’ ND’ ND’ 140,000/120,000°

MW-2

330.40 03/14/94 7.23 323.17 - ND ND 2.8 1.1 8.0 -
08/25/94 8.41 321.99 - ND ND ND ND ND -
09/30/94 8.73 321.67 - - - - - - -
10/20/94 8.92 321.48 - - - - - - -
11/18/94 7.67 322.73 - ND ND ND ND ND -
12120194 7.48 322.92 - - - - -- - -
01/17/95 6.00 324.40 - - - - - - -
02/15/95 6.16 324.24 - ND ND ND ND ND --
03/13/95 5.59 324.81 - - - - - - -
04/06/95 5.51 324.89 - - - - - - -

6419.x1s/#180021

As of 04/12/99




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #6419
6401 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, Califorma

Well ID/ Date DTW GWE TPH(DY TPH(G) B T B X MTBE
TOC* {ft.) (msl) (rpb) {ppb} (rpb) (ppb) pb) {opb) {(ppd)
MW-2 05/17/95 6.15 324.25 - ND ND ND ND ND -
(cont) 06/15/95 6.61 323.79 - - - . . - --
08/25/95 7.45 322.95 - ND ND ND ND ND -
11/28/95 8.85 321.55 - ND ND ND ND ND -
02/26/96 5.49 324.91 - ND ND ND ND ND -
08/23/96 7.44 322,96  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
330.27 02/17/97 5.64 324.63 - ND ND ND ND ND ND
08/18/97 7.40 322.87 - - - - . - --
02/02/98 5.09 325.18 - ND ND ND ND ND 62
08/24/98 6.70 323.57 - - - - - - -
02/10/99 5.56 324.71 - ND ND ND ND ND 130
MW.-3
331.11 03/14/94 7.93 323.18 - 150" ND ND ND ND -
08/25/94 9.20 321.91 - 130" ND ND ND ND -
09/30/94 9.43 321.68 - - - - - - -
10/20/94 9.64 321.47 - - - - -- - -
11/18/94 8.39 322.72 -- 130* ND ND ND ND -
12/20/94 8.20 322.91 - - - - - - --
01/17/95 6.72 324.39 - - - - - - -
02/15/95 6.93 324,18 - 130°* ND ND ND ND -
03/13/95 6.30 324.81 - -- - - - - .-
04/06/95 8.20 322.91 - - - - - - -
05/17/95 6.88 324.23 - 99* ND ND ND ND -
06/15/95 7.35 323.76 - - - - - - -
08/25/95 8.20 322,91 - ND ND ND ND ND -
11/28/95 9.52 321.59 - ND ND ND ND ND -
02/26/96 6.25 324.86 - ND ND ND ND ND -
08/23/96 7.98 323.13  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
330.68 02117/97 6.07 324.61 - ND ND ND ND ND 68
08/18/97 7.82 322.86 - - - - - - -
02/02/98 5.50 325.18 - ND ND ND ND ND 100
08/24/98 7.12 323.56 - - - - - - -
02/10/99 5.80 '324.88 - ND ND ND ND ND 92
6419, x1s/#180021 2 As of 04/12/99




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco {(Unocal) Service Station #6419
6401 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California

Wel D/~ Date DTW GWE TPH(D) TPH(G) B T - E X T MTBE

TOC* (ft.) {ms)) {ppb) (ppd) (ppb) - (ppb) _ppby - pb) o ppb)

Trip Blank

TB-LB 02/02/98 - - = ND ND ND ND ND ND
08/24/98 - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
02/10/99 - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
04/12/99 - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND

6419.x15/#180021 3 As of 04/12/99



Table 1 .
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results 4
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station # 6419 .
6401 Dublin Boulevard -
Dublin, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory results prior to February 2, 1998, were compiled from reports prepared by MPDS Services, Inc.
TOC = Top of Casing elevation B = Benzene ppb = Parts per billion

DTW = Depth to Warter T = Toluene ND = Not Detected

(ft.) = Feet E = Ethylbenzene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
GWE = Groundwater Elevation X = Xylenes

msl = Relative to mean sea level MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

TPH(D) = Total Perroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel
TPH(G) = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline

* TOC elevations have been surveyed relative to msl, per the benchmark on the northwest corner of Dougherty Road and Sierra Way (Elevation = 331.728 feet msl).
These TOC elevations have been used prior to the February 17, 1997 monitoring event. TOC elevations have been resurveyed (after station rebuilding)
relative to Mean Sea Level (msl), per the Benchmark on the northwest corner of Dougherty Road and Sierra Way (Elevation = 331.728 feet msl).

Laboratory report indicates the hydrocarbons detected appeared to be a diesel and non-diesel mixture.

Laboratory report indicates the hydrocarbons detected appeared to be a gasoline and non-gasoline mixture.

Laboratory report indicates the hydrocarbons detected did not appear 1o be diesel,

Laboratory report indicates the hydrocarbons detected did not appear 1o be gasoline.

Laboratory has identified the presence of MTBE at a level above or equal to the taste and odor threshold of 40 ppb in the sample collected from this well.
Well appears to be obstructed at approximately 9 feet.

Detection limit raised. Refer to analytical

MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

LU I I L

6419.xls/#180021 4 As of 04/12/99



Groundwater Analytical Data - Metals
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #6419

Table 2

6401 Dublin Boudevard

Dublin, California

Well (D - Date omium

MW-1 03/14/94 ND 0.012 ND 0.030 0.039
08/25/94 ND ND 0.024 ND ND
11/18/94 ND 0.076 ND 0.067 ND
02/15/93 ND ND ND ND ND
05/17/95 ND ND ND 0.021 ND

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater laboratory resuits were compiled from reports prepared by MPDS Services, Inc.

ppm = Parts per million

ND = Not Detected

0419 x1s/#180021 1 As of 04/12/99




Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations
Tosce (Unocal) Service Station #6419

Table 3

6401 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California

64 1 x|s/FTRO021

‘Before Purging
Cigmg/Ly

MW-1 02/15/95 - 4.30
05/17/95 - 1.20
08/25/95 - 2.71
11/28/95 - 3.25
02/26/96 5.23 1.41
08/23/96 3.83 N/A
02/17/97 0.82 0.78
08/18/97 1.28 2.35

MW-2 02/15/95 - 1.90
02/26/96 0.62 0.43
08/23/96 2.04 N/A
02/17/97 0.50 0.82
08/18/97 1.16 -

MW-3 02/15/95 - 2.60
05/17/95 - 1.13
08/25/95 - 1.86
11/28/95 - 6.81
02/26/96 16.83 111
08/23/96 3.29 N/A
02/17/97 0.80 0.80
08/18/97 1.43 -

EXPLANATIONS;

Dissolved oxygen concentrations were compiled from reports prepared by MPDS Services, Inc.

mg/L = milligrams per liter
- = Not Measured

N/A =

Note:

Not Applicable

Measurements were taken using a LaMotie DO4000 dissolved oxygen meter.

Ag of 014/12/00



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling
of groundwater samples prior to analysis by the apalytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the
type of analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled
and sample preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using a MMC
flexi-dip interface probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is
noted in the field notes. In addition, static water level measurements are collected with the interface
probe and are also recorded in the field notes.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of thres well
casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl chloride
bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during
the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from
the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories,
are used when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed
to preserve the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in
maintaining quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include tke job
number, sample identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample
collector's initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4oC for transport to the
laboratory. Once collected in the fleld, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until
delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custedy document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis
requested, sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain
of custody is signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders
the samples, beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip bIank 1s analyzed for some or all of the same
compounds as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Tosco Marketing Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated

during sampling activities is transported to Tosco - San Francisco Area Refinery, located in Rodeo,
California.

b\forms\taseossop. frm-1/98




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/ .
Facility _owvecac st £9/9 (7o) L°7 Job#: [Jeol/
Address: 6%/ puagciy BIVY. Date: 2-[0-77
City: _poBuUwy . CA ' Sampler: _S7TEVE BAUA~
Well ID Mw - | Well Condition: ¥ el
%
Well Diameter pol in, Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
9.22 Thickness: é__[fﬁtl {product/water) !
Total Depth - & Voiume =017 3" =0.38 T =066
546 Factor (VF) & =150 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water £

—?7 é X VF @17 =0 ['(f X 3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Valume: l ci 2— igal.}
Purge w Sampling

Equipment: Baiier Egquipment: D

Srack ) ‘ Bailer
Suction - ) Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Cther: Qther:
tarting Time: [A: 22 Weather Conditicns: SvAn g

Sampling Time: [ 45 - . Warer Coior: ,-c‘r' CeLd e Qdor:__ —

Purging Fiow Rate: ' qpm. Sediment Description: '

Did well de-water? _ Mo " . -_ Ifyes; Time: ______ Volume: Iqal.t

Time Volume Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinicy

{ 2684 - Sgal.) E; Ki ;.uzh os/cm 4‘ iP . (mg/L) {(mV} {ppm}
[2:26 (-5 A XY 5‘7‘? 3.4 A _
(2:29 A .94 _Sé¥ £3. 7

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID {# - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERY. TYPE . .~ LABOQRATORY ANALYSES
Mw-| f_ VoA ) Y . A | seouoa TPHIG)/btex/mtbe /W 4
— COMMENTS:

Ch 7 . 3r8-Neldat.frm




' " ‘.
WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/
Facility unocac sso 69/ (Tosco)  Job#: _[ReoR/
Address: _6Go/ DURLW Bl Date: _2-(o =17
City: Dy ALY » CA Sampler: _STEMZ FA A
Well 1D M - L Well Condition: 2K
Well Diameter & in Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
‘ | y 5 Thickness: ﬁ {feet] (product/water): ;a/ {Gallons)
. 7 7 — ]
Total Depth 2 & Volume 2 = 0.17 3" =038 4" = 0.56
P Facror {(VE) & =150 12° = 5.80
Depth to Water S ré ft
[Q 9 (l x v o.{7 =Q'° T-X 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: - , al.}
Purge Disposabie Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: @
Stack . Baiier )
Suctio Prassure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sampie
Qther: QOther:
Starting Time: [ 56 Weather Conditions: SNy
Sampiing Time: ’? fs- Water Color: Cigap ~-Odor:_—
Purging Fiow Rate: __[ gpm. Sediment Description: _
Did well de-water? A2 If yes; Time: _ -Volume: ___ fqal.)
Time Volume pH Conductivicy ~ Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinity
- (gal.) umhos/cm -=F : . (mgL) ~ (mV) (ppm)
[2:3 % 2. l.e3 274 F4. & : -
(31070 ¢7 - ez lo 27 £%.0 -
{3:02 &5 J.oo- /o 4o £7.4 s -
LABORATORY INFORMATION _
SAMPLE 1D {# - CONTAINER  REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE -~ LABORATORY ANALYSES
Muw- 2 F- VoA h Y . v - | SEQUOIA TPHIG)/brex/mtbe
~ -
-~ COMMENTS:!
'"_ R ' Lt L S b SRR $/37-Neidat. o




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/-
Facility oseeac s34 B4(F (Tosee)  Job#: _[foodd/
Address: 401 pusuv &S Date: d-/o -—??
City: nun tiz/ " (@] Sampiler: STEVR Fd4. VBN
Well ID Mw-3 Well Condition: P T Bours ger Brokrw
. 2
Well Diameter L i, Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
[ 2)7 < 7 Thickness: 2 [feet) (praductiwater)! ﬁ-’{ [Gallens)
Total Depth - 8 Volume 2 =0.17 3" =038 & = 0.6
Factor (VF) 6" = 1.50 12* = 5.80
Depth to Water S 80 i
1 a— _I _’ X VF 0‘/ E =¢Q ' 7 X 3 [case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: é S] ical.}
Purge Dispasable Bailer Sampling —
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: < TDisposaole Baie?
Stack ' Bailer '
< SUchon> Pressure Bailer
Grundios Grab Sample
Qther: Other:
Starting Time: f? 34 Weather Conditions: Seay \
Sampling Time: {b:co Water Color: CLEA{" - Odori_——
Purging Flow Rate: { gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? _/M 2 If yes; Time: Volume: {gal.)
Time Volume pH Conductivicy Temperature D.O. ORP Alkabinicy

(3:36 e 7.07 “/“gc’; & - i ° (mg/L} (mV) (pom)

12:31 %S 7o) {095 - T ¢ :
[2:42 7 698 /o095 2o _ . -

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE ,°  LABORATORY ANALYSES
A -3 F-wA !t Y. il d | SEQUOIA TPH(G)/btex/mtbe
o T
— COMMENTS:

9/97-Asiant. I’
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180021.83
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Coneuttant Name_Gettler—Ryan Inc. (G-R Inc,)
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o Se uoi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 24063 (650) 354-9600 FAX {650) 364.-9233
q 404 N. Wiget Lane Walrut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673
1 s 1 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100
v Ana Ytlca 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865 FAX {707) 792-0342

Feb 11:
Feb 26,
Apr g,

747 Sierra Court, Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
ttention: Deanna Harding

Sample Matrix: Water
Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020
First Sample #:  902-1058 N

Received:
Reported:
Revised:

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX / MTBE

Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D. 1.D. i.D. 1.D.
ug/L 902-1059 202-1060 902-1061  902-1062
TB-LB MW-1 MwW-2 MW-3
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 50 N.D. N.G. N.B. N.D.
Benzene 0.50 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Toluene 0.50 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Total Xylenes 0.50 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
MTBE 25 N.D. 84,000 130 92
Chromatogram Fattern: --
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1,000 1.0 1.0
Date Analyzed: 2/18/99 2/18/99  2/18/99 2/18/99
Instrument |dentification: HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-5
Surrogate Recovery, %: 104 94 - 95 100
(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeable Hydrocarbaons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reparting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

.é(Ianne Fegley

Project Manager
9021089.GET <1>




S equ Oi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600  FAX (650) 364-9233
q 404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-5600 FAX (925) 988-9673

1 1 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA $5834° {316) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100
v Ana y t1Cal  VassmcDowel Biva. North. ste.0  petaiuma. CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

T :!:0»-!-‘.“‘}' e

e,

S#E‘iﬂ 9, Dubli ampl

~$ . 6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Sample Descrlpt Water, MW-1 Received:

g Dublin CA 94568 Analysis Method: EPA 8260 Analyzed: Feb 17, 1999
Lab Number: 902-1060 . Feb 26 1999-

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS (EPA 8260)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pa/L rg/L
L= S . X 100,000 |
Surrogates Control Limit % % Recovery

Dibramofluoromethane...........ccoemeveiiiinicscirecereveneeeenn, 50 =74 SRRSO TR 101

Analytes reported as N.D. were nat present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

lanne Fegley
Project Manager

9021059.GET <2>
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FAX (650} 364-9233
FAX (925) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921 -0100
FAX (707) 792-0342

680 Chesapeake Drive

404 N. Wiget Lane

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

1455 McDowell Bivd, North, Ste. D

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834
Petaluma, CA 94954

(650) 364-9600
(525) 988-9600
(916) 921-9600
(707) 792-1865

Sequoia
%« Analytical

7 Gettler-Ryan - Dublin

% 6747 Slerra Court, Suite J
 Dublin, CA 94568

1 Attention: Deanna Harding

Client Project 10: - Unocal 8846419, Dublin
Matrix; Liquid

e

GG Sample Group: 9021059-062

RER B SRS

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes MTBE MTBE
Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8260 EPA B260
Analyst: C. Westwater C. Westwater C. Westwater C. Westwater N. Nelscn M. Nelson
MS/MSD
Batch#: 9020943 5020943 $020943 9020943 2020433
Date Prepared: 2/18/99 2/18/99 2/18/99 2/18/99 2/16/99
Date Analyzed: 2/18/99 2/18/99 2/18/59 2/18/99 2/16/99
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 GC/MS-2
Conc. Spiked: 20 pg/L 20ug/L 20 ug/L 60 pg/L SQpug/t
Matrix Spike
, % Recovery: 100 105 105 107 g2
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 95 100 100 100 98
Relative %
Ditference: 5.1 49 4.9 6.5 6.3

5LCS021899

LCS Batch#: 5LCS021899 5LCS021899 5LCS021889 LCS021699 LC5021799
Date Prepared: 2/18/99 2/18/99 2/18/%9 2/18/99 2/16/99 2/17/98
Date Analyzed: 2/18/99 2/18/99 2/18/99 2/18/39 2/16/99 2/17/99
Instrument LD #: - HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-§ GC/MS-2 BC/MS-2
LCS %
Recovery: 95 100 100 103 92 90
% Hecovery ‘
Contral Limits: 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130
Fleasa Nota;
The LCS is a control sample of knawn, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 [ preparation, and analytical methads emplayed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with knawn quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the sntire analytical procedure. i
the racovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
Interference, the LCS recovery Is to be used to validate the batch.

9021059.GET <3>




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/
Facility #_64119 Jobi#: |8o0e2!
_ Address: _fdol Doblig Blvd. Date: A-12-94
City: _Dublis Sampler: __Joe
Well 1D mMw - | Well Candition: ok
Weil Diameter T in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
7 11 Thickness: _in. iproduct/watar): toal)
Total Depth - iz Volume 2" = Q.17 3" =038 4 = 0.66
Facte 6 =150 12" = 5.30
Depth to Water 6.2y & (VD)

o . -
_ML X VF ﬂ'_l_ 80_4_'3_ X 3 {case vaolume) = Estimated Purge Volume:

/- % izal)
Purga Disposable Bailer—" Sampling /'_\
Equipmaent: i i ' Equipmant: isposable Bailer

Stack - Bailer '
Suction ' Pressure Bailer
Grundfas -Grab Sample
Others Othen:
Starting Time: jO. 557 Weather Conditions: ¢ lea ¢
" -~
Sampling Time: n.os Water Colar: eleac QOdor: '}4 r S
Purging Flow Rate: ___G:_an:n. *  Sediment Description: _Ao-24c
Did well de-water? If yes; Time: Volume: _ igal}
Time Volume pH Candu:t.ivitylddo Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinity
(gal} umhos/caL +~ (mg/L) (mV¥) (prm)
i ¥ &5 7.38¢ an (AT
TRL ! N R -1 64-9 .
TEY S AN 20z 1.3 1 6 4.9

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID {(# - CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW - | Yvo M Y Hel Seguoia TPHG, BTEC. MTRG 4|22 8O
COMMENTS:

279 7-Hakiarivn
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Sequoia

W Analytical

"~ 8747 Sierra Court, Suite J
" Dublin, CA 54568
. Attantion: Daanng Harding )

480 Chesapcake Drive

404 N. Wiger Lane

BI9 Striker Avenue, Suire B

1435 McDowelt Bivd. North. Ste. D

Flrst 'Sample :

Redwoad Clty. CA 94061
Walnur Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento. CA 95834
Petaluma, CA 94954

Sample Matrix: . Water
Anglysis Method: EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020

Sy

e

Unocal §5 #8419, busin

40928

{650) 364-9600
{925] 988- 9600
{916] 921.9600
{107) 7921865

FAX (650} 364-9233
FAX {925) 088. 9471
FAX (916} 921-0100
FAX (707] 192-0342

Sampled: " " Apr 12, 889"
Recealvad Apr 12, 1989
Raported

Apr 19, 1999°

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX / MTBE

Reporting Sample Sample
Analyts Limit .D. .D.
Ho/L 504-0923 904-0924
TB-L8 Mw-1
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 50 N.D. MN.D.
Banzena 0.50 N.D. N.D.
Toiueng 0.50 N.D. N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.D. N.D.
Total Xylenes 0.50 N.D. N.O.
MTBE 25 N.D, 140,000
Chromatogram Pattern:
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.000
Date Analyzed: 4/14/99 4/14/99
Instrument Identification: HP.5 HP.5
Surrogata Recovery, %: 95 87

(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeabia Hydrocarbons e quantitated a

gainat g fresh gasatine standardg.

Analytes reparted as N.O. were not detacted sbovs the stated reporting limit,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Uin ﬁ‘ﬁ

lanne Fegley
Project Manager

9040823 . GET «1.




680 Chesapeaue Drive

404 N. Wiger tane

819 Sirther Avenue. Sulte 8

1455 McDowell Bivd, Morch, Ste. D

Redwood Cly, CA 94063
Walnut Creel, CA 04588
Sacramento, CA 95834
Petaluma, CA 949%4

Sequoia
W Analytical

. Gettlar-Byan - Dublin”™ ™ "~

. 6747 Sierra Count, Suite J

" Dubiin, CA 94568
Attention: Daanng Harding

- Cllent Project I “Unocal §5 #6413, Dublin’
Sampie Descript; Water, MW-1
Analysis Method: EPA 8260
Lab Number:

SR 4 A

MTBE by EPA 8260

904-0924_ 7 '

(650) 364-9¢00
{925) 988-9600
1918} 921- 9600
(707) 792-1865%

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (915) 988 -9573
FAX (916) 921 -D100
FAX (T07) 792-0342

Sampled:  Apr i3, iggg"
Recelved:  Apr 12, tggg
Analyzed:  Apr 18, 1999°
Reparted:  Apr 19, 1999°

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results

Ha/L pg/L
[Methyl t-ButylETher TMYBE) .. 2.0 W/
Surrogataes : Control Limit % % Recovery
Dibromofiucromethane. ... ... . v ——— 50 150, 86

Analytes reported as N.O. were not present above the stated limiy of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271
b 2 YAV 3'3/'

anne Fegiey
Project Manager

9048923 GET -2~




